19.9 - Men (Years) 20.1

22.9 - Women (Years) 23

 Longevity at 65 for Future Pensioners:

21.2 - Men (Years) 20.9

24.7 - Women (Years) 24.6

 Financial Assumptions

2.95% Rate of Inflation/increase in pensions 2.8%

3.45% Rate of increase in salaries 3.5%

4.75% Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 4.8%

2.2% Actual Rate of Investment Returns 6.1%

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the

table above. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on possible changes of the

assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes for each change that the assumption

analysed changes while all the other assumptions remain constant. The estimations in the sensitivity

analysis have followed the accounting policies for the scheme, i.e. on an actuarial basis using the projected

unit credit method. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis below

did not change from those used in the previous period.

Pension Sensitivities at 31 March 24

Approximate %
increase to the
Employer
Obligation

Approximate
monetary
amount
£000

0.1% decrease Real Discount Rate 2% 10,197

1 year increase in member life expectancy 4% 22,012

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0% 579

0.1 % increase in the Pension Increase Rate (CPI) 2% 9,792

Page 272 of 284

Notes to the Accounts

WWW.MIDLOTHIAN.GOV.UK 86

Local Government Pension Schemes Comprised

 2022/23   2023/24

Fair Value
of Scheme

Assets

Percentage
of Total

Assets

Quoted

prices in
active

markets

Quoted
prices
not  in
active

markets

Total
Fair

Value of
Scheme

Assets

Percentage
of Total

Assets

£000  Pension Fund Assets £000 £000 £000

32,999 5% Cash and Cash Equivalents 27,363 0 27,363 4%

  Equity Instruments:

85,663 12%   Consumer 87,027 0 87,027 12%

96,314 14%   Manufacturing 101,191 0 101,191 14%

42,148 6%   Energy and Utilities 40,028 0 40,028 5%

42,030 6%   Financial Institutions 43,382 0 43,382 6%

51,322 7%   Health and Care 47,614 0 47,614 6%

29,018 4%   Information Technology 36,530 0 36,530 5%

47,709 7%   Other 45,196 0 45,196 6%

394,204 56% Sub-total Equity 400,968 0 400,968 54%

  Bonds:

10,897 2%   Corporate  11,893 0 11,893 2%

81,001 12% Government 99,052 0 99,052 13%

14,592 2%   Other 12,757 0 12,757 2%

106,490 16% Sub-total bonds 123,702 0 123,702 17%

  Property:

31,474 5%   UK  0 37,652 37,652 5%

1,122 0%   Overseas 2,494 7 2,501 0%

32,596 5% Sub-total Property 2,494 37,659 40,153 5%

  Investment Trusts and Unit Trusts:

9,843 1%   Equities 0 0 0 0%

0 0%   Commodities 0 8,165 8,165 1%

20,230 3%   Bonds 0 18,742 18,742 3%

99,578 14%   Infrastructure 1,667 109,414 111,081 15%

129,651 18% Sub-total Trusts 1,667 136,321 137,988 19%

2,729 0% Private Equity (all) 3,767 3,000 6,767 1%

30

0%

Derivatives: Forward Foreign
Exchange Contracts

(117)

0

(117)

0%

698,699 100% Total Assets 559,844 176,980 736,824 100%

Impact on the Council’s Cash Flows

The objectives of the scheme are to keep employers’ contributions at as constant a rate as possible. The

fund has agreed a strategy with the scheme’s actuary to achieve a funding level of 100% of the overall

liabilities of the fund in the longer term. Funding levels are monitored on an annual basis. The next triennial

valuation will be performed at 31 March 2026, with results being published by 31 March 2027 and will

impact contribution rates from 1 April 2027. The Council anticipates to pay £14.937 million in contributions

to the scheme to 31 March 2025.